#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

# FILED

SID J. WHITE FEB 26 1996

DARIUS M. KIMBROUGH,

Appellant,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Dy Glod Doputy Sterk

v.

CASE NO. 84,989

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

#### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK S. DUNN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #0471852
444 Seabreeze Boulevard
Fifth Floor
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT25
ARGUMENT27
POINTI
THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT KIMBROUGH'S GUILTY VERDICT FOR THE FIRST-DEGREE MURDER OF DENISE COLLINS.
<u>POINT I I</u>
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS WIDE DISCRETION IN MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE, WHEN IT FOUND KIMBROUGH'S REVERSE WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE IRRELEVANT.
37
<u>POINT I I I</u>
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR OF AGE DID NOT EXIST.
<u>POINT IV</u>
THE TRIAL COURT CONSCIENTIOUSLY WEIGHED THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AGAINST THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND CONCLUDED THAT DEATH WAS WARRANTED.

## POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS
DISCRETION IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL
EXISTED, AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY IN KEEPING WITH
ITS FINDING.
54
<u>POINT VI</u>
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS
DISCRETION IN EXCUSING POTENTIAL PENALTY PHASE
JUROR LINDA ALEXANDER FOR CAUSE.
POINT VII
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS
DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS
COMMITTED WHILE KIMBROUGH WAS ENGAGED IN THE
COMMISSION OF, OR ATTEMPTING TO COMMIT, A SEXUAL
BATTERY72
POINT VIII
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS
CONSTITUTIONAL.
CONCLUSION
CONCLUSION 80
CEDTIEICATE OF SEDVICE 96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

Adams v. State,
412 So. 2d 850 (Fla.), cert denied, 103 S. Ct. 182 (1982)
Barton v. State,
618 So. 2d 618 (2d DCA 1966)
Booker v. State,
397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981)
Brown v. State,
473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1038, 106 S. Ct. 607,
88 L. Ed. 2d 585 (1985)
Buford v. State,
403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981)
Butler v. State,
493 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1986)
Caldwell v. Mississippi,
472 U.S. 320 (1985)
Capehart v. State,
583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S. Ct. 955
Chandler v. State,
534 So. 2d 701 (Fla.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1075, 109 S. Ct. 208,
104 L. Ed. 2d 652
Cherry v. State,
544 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1090, 110 S. Ct. 1835,
108 L. Ed. 2d 963
Cochran v. State,
547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)

Cook v. State, 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)64
Correll v. State, 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.) cert. denied, 488 U.S. 871, 109 S. Ct. 183, 102 L. Ed. 2d 152 (1988)
Crump v. State, 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)
E.Y. v. State, 390 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)
Echols v. State, 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985)
Ellis v. State, 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)
Fotopolous v. State, 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)
Garcia v. State, 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1022, 107 S. Ct.680, 93 L. Ed. 2d 730
Gilliam v. State, 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)
Hannon v. State, 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla.1994)
Harris v. State, 438 So. 2d 787 (Fla.1983), cert. denied, 104 S. Ct. 2181
Heiney v. State, 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 920, 105 S. Ct. 303, 83 L. Ed. 2d 237 (1984)
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 639 (1989)

578 So. 2d 685 (Fla.), cert. denied, 112 S. Ct. 311 (1990)
Hunter v. State, 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)
James v. State, 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1994)
Jefferson v. State, 128 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1961)
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla.), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 2049 (1993)
Johnson v. State, 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)
Knight v. State, 392 So. 2d 337 (Fla 3d DCA 1981)
Magill v. State, 386 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 101 S. Ct. 1384 (1981),
Marquard v. State, 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 946 (1995)
Mason v. State, 438 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 104 S. Ct. 1330 (1984)
Mills v. State, 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1031, 106 S. Ct. 1241,
89 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1986)
Patten v. State, 598 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992)

Peavey v. State,         442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)       32
Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980, cert denied, 451 U.S. 964, 101 S.Ct. 2036, 68 L.Ed.2d 342 (1981)
Peterka v. State, 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 940 (1995)
Phillips v. State, 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)
Ponticelli v. State, 618 So. 2d 154 (1993), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 352
Porter v. State, 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 865, 104 S. Ct. 202, 78 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1983)
Power v. State, 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992)
Preston v. State, 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla.), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 1619 (1992)
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960, 49 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1976)
Quince v. State, 414 So. 2d 185 (1982)
Randolph v. State, 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 992 (1991)
Reaves v. State, 639 So. 2d 1, 115 S. Ct. 488 (1994)
Rivera v. State, 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)

Roberts v. State, 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 943 (1988)
Robinson v. State, 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992)
Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484 (1990)
Shapiro v. State, 390 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1980)
Sireci v. State, 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984 (1982), overruled on other grounds, Pope v. State, 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)
Sochor v. Florida, U.S, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)
State v. Law, 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)
State v. Savino, 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)
Stewart v. State, 549 So. 2d 171 cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1031, 110 S. Ct. 3294, 111 L. Ed. 2d 802
Swafford v. State, 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1100, 109 S. Ct. 1578, 103 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1989)
Taylor v. State, 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)
Taylor v. State, 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla.), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 518 (1994)
Wilson v. State, 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983)

391 U.S. 510 (1968)	63,64
Wuornos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	46,76
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(b)	83,84
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 78 (1981)	58
